

**No. 09-55376**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Michael Mazza, Janet Mazza and Deep Kalsi,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

American Honda Motor Co., Inc.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
THE HONORABLE VALERIE BAKER FAIRBANK, JUDGE  
CASE No. 2:07-CV-07-7857-VBF (JTLx)

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.**

---

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP  
ROY M. BRISBOIS  
ERIC Y. KIZIRIAN  
221 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 1200  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012  
TELEPHONE: (213) 250-1800  
FACSIMILE: (213) 250-7900

MAYER BROWN LLP  
DONALD M. FALK  
TWO PALO ALTO SQUARE, SUITE 300  
3000 EL CAMINO REAL  
PALO ALTO, CA 94306  
TELEPHONE: (650) 331-2000  
FACSIMILE: (650) 331-2060

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant American Honda Motor Co., Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    The Features of the CMBS System. ....	4
B.    Honda Unveils the Acura RL with CMBS for the Media And Discloses That The System’s Alert Stages May “Overlap” And That It May Temporarily Disengage In “Inclement Weather.”. ....	5
C.    Honda Provides Varying Marketing and Informational Materials for the 2006-2009 Model Years. ....	6
1.    Promotional Materials for the 2006 Acura RL .....	6
2.    Promotional Materials for 2007-2009 Model Year Acura RL.....	10
D.    Four of 2,000 CMBS Purchasers—including Two Named Plaintiffs—Complain to Honda That the System Did Not Operate As Advertised. ....	12
E.    Plaintiffs Bring This Action and The District Court Certifies A Nationwide Class.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    The District Court Improperly Curtailed The Predominance Analysis Under Rule 23 By Applying California Law To The Claims Of A Nationwide Class. ....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
A. California’s Choice-of-Law Rules Preclude Nationwide Application of California Law Here. ....	19
1. The Substantial and Outcome-Determinative Variations Among State Consumer Protection And Unjust Enrichment Laws Are “Material.” .....	20
a. State Consumer Protection Laws Vary Materially .....	20
b. State Unjust Enrichment Jurisprudence Varies Materially .....	25
B. The District Court Compounded Its Error By Concluding That No State Other Than California Has An Interest In This Litigation. ....	29
C. Other States’ Interests Would Be “More Impaired” If California Law Applied Nationwide. ....	34
D. The Need to Apply The Laws Of Multiple Jurisdictions Precludes Predominance Of Any Common Legal Issues. ....	38
II. The Class Certification Rests On Unsound Presumptions That Each Class Member Was Exposed To The Same Representations About The CMBS, Arrived At The Same Misunderstanding As The Named Plaintiffs, Found That Misunderstanding Equally Material, And Relied On It In The Same Way. ....	39
A. The District Court Improperly Presumed Reliance To Find That Common Questions Of Fact Predominate Under the CLRA. ....	39
1. No Presumption of Reliance Is Available Under California Law. ....	40
2. The District Court Improperly Allocated To Honda The Burden of Rebutting Improperly Presumed Predominance. ....	45

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
3. Rule 23 Bars The Application Of A Presumption Of Reliance To Find Predominance.....	46
B. The Predominance Finding For Plaintiffs’ UCL And FAL Claims Also Rested On Legally Invalid Presumptions.....	50
C. The Unjust Enrichment Claims Are Not Susceptible To Classwide Proof.....	56
CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aberdeen-Springfield Canal Co. v. Peiper</i> , 982 P.2d 917 (Idaho 1999).....	28
<i>Abogados v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	30, 31
<i>Adashunas v. Negley</i> , 626 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1980).....	53
<i>Am. Online v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 699 (Cal. App. 2001).....	23
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17, 19, 52, 55
<i>Anthony Corrado, Inc. v. Menard &amp; Co. Bldg. Contractors</i> , 589 A.2d 1201 (R.I. 1991).....	28
<i>Arnold v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 193765 (Ky. Cir. Ct. July 21, 2000) .....	23
<i>Bailie Communications, Ltd. v. Trend Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 810 P.2d 12 (Wash. App. 1991) .....	27
<i>Bashara v. Baptist Mem. Hosp.</i> , 685 S.W.2d 307 (Tex. 1985) .....	27
<i>BMW of North Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	31, 33
<i>Buckland v. Threshold Enterprises, Ltd.</i> , 66 Cal. Rptr. 3d 543 (Cal. App. 2007) .....	21, 39
<i>Caro v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 22 Cal. Rptr. 2d 419 (Cal. App. 1993).....	39
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	38
<i>Cattie v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 939 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....	39
<i>Chisholm v. House</i> , 183 F.2d 698 (10th Cir. 1950).....	33
<i>Clay v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 483 (S.D. Ill. 1999).....	26, 54, 57
<i>Commonwealth v. Percudani</i> , 825 A.2d 743 (Pa. Commw. 2003) .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Community Guardian Bank v. Hamlin</i> , 898 P.2d 1005 (Ariz. 1995) .....	28
<i>Cooper v. GGGR Invest., LLC</i> , 334 B.R. 179 (E.D. Va. 2005).....	22
<i>County Comm’rs of Caroline County v. J. Roland Dashiell &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 747 A.2d 600 (Md. 2000) .....	28
<i>DaBosh v. Mercedes Benz USA, Inc.</i> , 874 A.2d 1110 (N.J. Super. App. 2005) ....	22
<i>Debbs v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 810 A.2d 137 (Pa. Super. 2002) .....	22
<i>Delgado v. J.W. Courtesy Pontiac GMC-Truck, Inc.</i> , 693 So.2d 602 (Fla. App. 1997) .....	31
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>Discover Bank v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 36 Cal. Rptr. 3d 456 (Cal. App. 2005) .....	35
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	35
<i>Egwuatu v. South Lubes, Inc.</i> , 976 So.2d 50 (Fla. App. 2008).....	22
<i>Einhorn v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 548 N.E.2d 933 (Ohio 1990).....	36
<i>Ernst v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 813 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. App. 1991) .....	28
<i>Fairbanks v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 205 P.3d 201 (Cal. 2009).....	41
<i>Fin. One Pub. Co. v. Lehman Bros. Special Fin., Inc.</i> , 414 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Firemen’s Annuity &amp; Benefit Fund v. Municipal Employees’ Annuity &amp; Benefit Fund</i> , 579 N.E.2d 1003 (Ill. App. 1991).....	26
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	52
<i>Galden v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 750 N.E.2d 1078 (N.Y. 2001) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Georgia Title Distribs., Inc. v. Zumpano Enters., Inc.</i> , 422 S.E.2d 906 (Ga. App. 1992) .....	26
<i>Guarantee Elec. Co. v. Big Rivers Elec. Corp.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 1371 (W.D. Ky. 1987) .....	28
<i>Guth v. Allied Home Mtg. Capital Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2635521 (Ohio. App. 2008) .....	22
<i>Hawkins v. Comparet-Cassani</i> , 251 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Hernandez v. Burger</i> , 162 Cal. Rptr. 564 (Cal. App. 1980).....	30
<i>In re Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 752 F.2d 874 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 197 (D. Minn. 2003) .....	26
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>In re ConAgra Peanut Butter Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 689 (N.D. Ga. 2008) .....	26
<i>In re Copper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 348 (W.D. Wis. 2000) .....	54
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 332 (D.N.J. 1997) .....	32
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 484 (D.N.J. 2000) .....	21
<i>In re GMC Dex-Cool Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 305 (S.D. Ill. 2007) .....	45
<i>In re Grand Theft Auto Video Game Consumer Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	39, 40, 50, 55



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Neurontin Marketing, Sales Practices and Products Liability Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 315, 2009 WL 1323835 (D. Mass. May 13, 2009).....	46
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 614 (W.D. Wash. 2003).....	57
<i>In re Prempro</i> , 230 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Ark. 2005) .....	21, 26
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	57
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	39
<i>In re St. Jude Medical, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>In re TJX Cos. Retail Security Breach Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 389 (D. Mass. 2007) ....	53
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 207 P.3d 20 (Cal. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 741 A.2d 377 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	28
<i>J.W. Thompson Co. v. Welles Prods. Corp.</i> , 758 P.2d 738 (Kan. 1988).....	28
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 137 P.3d 914 (Cal. 2006).....	35
<i>Korea Supply v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 63 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2003) .....	23
<i>Lilly v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2002 WL 507126 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 3, 2002).....	57
<i>Lyon v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 206 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	21, 32
<i>Leardi v. Brown</i> , 474 N.E. 2d 1094 (Mass. 1985).....	32
<i>Maruho Co. v. Miles, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 81453 (D. Mass. March 8, 1993) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 119 Cal. Rptr. 2d 190 (Cal. App. 2002) .....	41, 43, 44
<i>Mayer v. Bishop</i> , 551 N.Y.S.2d 673 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990).....	26
<i>McBride v. Boughton</i> , 20 Cal. Rptr. 3d 115 (Cal. App. 2004) .....	25, 56
<i>McElhaney v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 93 F.R.D. 875 (D.S.D. 1982) .....	54
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	46, 47
<i>Meyer v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , 200 P.3d 295 (Cal. 2009) .....	43
<i>Minyard v. Curtis Prods., Inc.</i> , 205 So.2d 422 (La. 1967).....	28
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 858 P.2d 568 (Cal. 1993).....	43, 49
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Nedlloyd Lines, B.V. v. Superior Court</i> , 824 P.2d 1148 (Cal. 1992).....	29
<i>New Mea Constr. Corp. v. Harper</i> , 497 A.2d 534 (N.J. Super. 1985).....	31
<i>N.Y. Public Int. Research Group, Inc. v. Insurance Inf. Institute</i> , 531 N.Y.S.2d 1002 (N.Y. Sup. 1988) .....	36
<i>Occidental Land, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 556 P.2d 750 (Cal. 1976).....	41, 42
<i>Offshore Rental Co. v. Continental Oil, Co.</i> , 583 P.2d 721 (Cal. 1978) .....	34
<i>O’Neill v. Gourmet Sys. Of Minn. Inc.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 445 (W.D. Wis. 2002).....	53
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006).....	53, 57
<i>Paschall’s, Inc. v. Dozier</i> , 407 S.W.2d 150 (Tenn. 1966).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Petrie-Clemons v. Butterfield</i> , 441 A.2d 1167 (N.H. 1982) .....	26
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	49
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	53
<i>Rivera v. Bio Engineered Supplements &amp; Nutrition, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4906433 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2008) .....	20, 25
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	53
<i>Sebago, Inc. v. Beazer East, Inc.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D. Mass. 1998).....	22
<i>Servicemaster of St. Cloud v. GAB Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 544 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 1996) .....	26
<i>Siegel v. Levy Org. Dev. Co.</i> , 607 N.E.2d 194 (Ill. 1992) .....	22
<i>Spence v. Glock, Ges.m.b.H.</i> , 227 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	25, 31
<i>Stonewall Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal. Rptr. 2d 713 (Cal. App. 1993) .....	20
<i>Stutman v. Chem. Bank</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 24, 731 N.E.2d 608 (N.Y. 2000) .....	22, 36
<i>Styer v. Hugo</i> , 619 A.2d 347 (Pa. Super. 1993).....	28
<i>Super Glue Corp. v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 517 N.Y.S.2d 764 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987).....	23
<i>Swindell v. Crowson</i> , 712 So.2d 1162 (Fla. App. 1998) .....	28
<i>Thompson v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 544 (D. Minn. 1999).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Thompson v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 362982 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 12, 2009).....	26
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	19, 47, 48
<i>Topaz Mut. Co. v. Marsh</i> , 839 P.2d 606 (Nev. 1992).....	28
<i>Tucci v. Club Mediterranee, S.A.</i> , 107 Cal. Rptr. 2d 401 (Cal. App. 2001).....	34
<i>Vasquez v. Superior Court</i> , 484 P.2d 964 (Cal. 1971) .....	41, 42
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009).....	56, 57
<i>Vuyanich v. Republic Nat’l Bank of Dallas</i> , 723 F.2d 1195 (5th Cir. 1984).....	53
<i>Washington Mut. Bank, NA v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 15 P.3d 1071 (Cal. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watts v. Watts</i> , 405 N.W.2d 303 (Wis. 1987).....	28
<i>Zelman v. JDS Uniphase Corp.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 956 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	53
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180, <i>amended</i> , 273 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>

<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1282.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A).....	1, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	1
Ala. Code § 8-19-10(f).....	23
Cal. Bus & Prof. Code § 17200 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Cal. Bus & Prof. Code § 17200 .....	24
Cal. Bus & Prof. Code § 17203 .....	23, 51, 54
Cal. Bus & Prof. Code § 17204 .....	32, 51
Cal. Bus & Prof. Code § 17208 .....	23
Cal. Bus & Prof. Code § 17500 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Cal. Bus & Prof. Code § 17535 .....	54
Cal. Civil Code § 1750 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Cal. Civil Code § 1780(a) .....	39
Cal. Civil Code § 1783.....	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. 6-1-105(1)(e) .....	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. 6-1-105(1)(g) .....	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. 6-1-105(1)(u) .....	22
Fla. Stat Ann. § 95.11(3)(f).....	23
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.211 .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-399 (a) .....	23
Idaho Code § 48-603.....	22
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2.....	22
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2AA .....	24
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/10a(a).....	23
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/10a(c).....	24
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/10a(e).....	23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-626(a) .....	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-626(b)(2)(4) .....	22
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:1409(A) .....	23
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-408(a).....	23
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-408(b).....	24
Md. Code Ann. Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-101 .....	23
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A § 9(3) .....	23
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A § 9(4) .....	24
Mass. Gen. Law ch. 260, § 5(A).....	23
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 445.911(6).....	22
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-15(4) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. 598.0915 .....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:14-1 .....	23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-2.....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-19.....	24
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.09(A) .....	23
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.09(B) .....	23, 24
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.09(F).....	24
Ohio Rev. Code § 1345.10(c) .....	23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.638(1).....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.638(6).....	23
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5525(8) .....	23
73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 201-9.2(a) .....	23, 24
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.50.....	24
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.50(b).....	24
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.50(d).....	24
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.565.....	23
Utah Code § 13-11-4(2).....	22
Utah Code § 13-11-5(3).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-204 .....	23
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-204.1 .....	23
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-204.1(A).....	23
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.86.090.....	24
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.86.120.....	23
W. Va. Code § 46A-6-102(M).....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Candace S. Kovacic, <i>A Proposal to Simplify Quantum Meruit Litigation</i> , 35 Am. U.L. Rev. 547 (1986).....	25
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 148.....	30
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	18
